

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

ANTHONY M. LEE,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.  
HEATH PARSHALL,  
*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Supreme Court Of The United States**

---

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

TIMOTHY J. CASPER MURPHY DESMOND, S.C. 33 East Main Street, Suite 500 Madison, Wisconsin 53701 Telephone: (608) 257-7181 tcasper@murphydesmond.com	ROBERT J. GINGRAS <i>Counsel of Record</i> SCOTT B. THOMPSON GINGRAS THOMSEN & WACHS LLP 8150 Excelsior Drive Madison, Wisconsin 53717 Telephone: (855) 954-1186 gingras@gtwlawyers.com sthompson@gtwlawyers.com
	WILLIAM F. SULTON GINGRAS THOMSEN & WACHS LLP 219 North Milwaukee Street, Suite 520 Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202 Telephone: (414) 935-5490 wsulton@gtwlawyers.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

DECEMBER 2020

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND RULES INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION....	8
I. The decision below also conflicts with the principles underpinning <i>voir dire</i> .....	10
II. The decision below should be reviewed to provide much needed guidance on what “must permit the parties or their attorneys to make any further inquiry” means under Rule 47(a) .....	16
III. The question presented is exceptionally important and warrants review in this Court .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
<b>APPENDIX</b>	
Order, United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit (July 7, 2020).....	App. 1
Final Judgment, United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit (July 7, 2020).....	App. 7
Stenographic Transcript of Excerpt from First Day of Jury Trial, United States District Court for the Western District of Wisconsin (June 17, 2019).....	App. 8
Judgment in a Civil Case, United States District Court for the Western District of Wisconsin (June 19, 2019).....	App. 23
Order Denying Rehearing, United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit (August 5, 2020) .....	App. 24
Plaintiff Proposed Voir Dire, United States Dis- trict Court for the Western District of Wiscon- sin .....	App. 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Aldridge v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 308 (1931) .....	13, 17
<i>Alexander v. Louisiana</i> , 405 U.S. 625 (1972).....	9
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986) .....	14
<i>Beard v. Mitchell</i> , 604 F.2d 485 (7th Cir. 1979).....	14
<i>Boon v. State</i> , 1 Ga. 618 (1846).....	10
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 338 F.3d 543 (D.C. Cir. 1964) .....	19
<i>Butler v. City of Camden</i> , 352 F.3d 811 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	18
<i>Carter v. Jury Commission</i> , 396 U.S. 320 (1970) .....	9
<i>Casias v. United States</i> , 315 F.2d 614 (10th Cir. 1963) .....	11
<i>Crawford v. United States</i> , 212 U.S. 183 (1909) .....	10, 12
<i>Darbin v. Nourse</i> , 664 F.2d 1109 (9th Cir. 1981).....	14
<i>Dennis v. United States</i> , 339 U.S. 162 (1950).....	13, 20
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991).....	14
<i>Estate of Jones v. City of Martinsburg</i> , No. 18-2142 (4th Cir. Jun. 10, 2020).....	15
<i>Fietzer v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 622 F.2d 281 (7th Cir. 1980) .....	14, 15
<i>Frazier v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 497 (1948).....	13
<i>Georgia v. McCollum</i> , 505 U.S. 42 (1992).....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Ham v. South Carolina</i> , 409 U.S. 524 (1973).....	9, 13, 15, 17
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010) .....	13
<i>Jamison v. McClendon</i> , No. 16-cv-595 (S.D. Miss. Aug. 4, 2020).....	15
<i>J.E.B. v. Ala. ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	14
<i>Kiernan v. Van Schaik</i> , 347 F.2d 775 (3d Cir. 1965) .....	13
<i>Kohl v. Lehlback</i> , 160 U.S. 293 (1895) .....	10
<i>McDonough Power Equipment, Inc. v. Greenwood</i> , 464 U.S. 548 (1984) .....	13, 18
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003).....	9
<i>Mu’Min v. Virginia</i> , 500 U.S. 415 (1991) .....	16
<i>Paine v. City of Lompoc</i> , 106 F.3d 562 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	18
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991) .....	14
<i>Rosales-Lopez v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 182 (1981).....	9, 17
<i>Skaggs v. Otis Elevator Co.</i> , 164 F.3d 511 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	11, 14
<i>Skilling v. U.S.</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	17
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982) .....	17
<i>Swain v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 202 (1965) .....	17
<i>Turner v. Fouche</i> , 396 U.S. 346 (1970).....	9
<i>Turner v. Murray</i> , 476 U.S. 28 (1986).....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Blodgett</i> , 30 F. Cas. 1157 (S.D. Ga. 1867) .....	11
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 49 (D.Va. 1807).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Espinosa</i> , 771 F.3d 1382 (10th Cir. 1985) .....	19
<i>United States v. Lancaster</i> , 96 F.3d 734 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	19
<i>United States v. Lawes</i> , 292 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	19
<i>United States v. Peterson</i> , 483 F.2d 1222 (D.C. Cir. 1973) .....	14
<i>United States v. Spaar</i> , 748 F.3d 1249 (8th Cir. 1984) .....	19
<i>United States v. Victoria-Peguero</i> , 920 F.3d 77 (1st Cir. 1990) .....	19
<i>United States v. Wood</i> , 299 U.S. 123 (1936).....	10, 13
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	2
U.S. Const. amend. VII .....	1
STATUTES AND RULES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1870 .....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	3, 8, 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
FED.R.CIV.P. 47 .....	11, 16
FED.R.CIV.P. 47(a) .....	2, 9, 16, 18, 19
FED.R.CIV.P. 47(b) .....	2, 16, 18
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
ABA Criminal Justice Standards on Trial By Jury, § 15-2.4 (2005), available at <a href="https://www.americanbar.org/groups/criminal_justice/publications/criminal_justice_section_archive/crimjust_standards_jurytrial_blk/#2.4">https://www.americanbar.org/groups/criminal_justice/publications/criminal_justice_section_archive/crimjust_standards_jurytrial_blk/#2.4</a> .....	20
American Civil Liberties Union, <i>Counties Ranked by Racial Disparity in Marijuana Arrests in 2018</i> , <a href="https://graphics.aclu.org/marijuana-arrest-report/WI">https://graphics.aclu.org/marijuana-arrest-report/WI</a> (visited Dec. 28, 2020) .....	3
Brentin Mock, <i>Half of Wisconsin’s Black Neighborhoods Are Jails</i> . Bloomberg City Lab (Aug. 9, 2016), <a href="https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2016-08-09/half-of-wisconsin-s-black-neighborhoods-are-jails">https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2016-08-09/half-of-wisconsin-s-black-neighborhoods-are-jails</a> .....	3
Collins and Hoyt, Personal Responsibility for Consequences: An Integration of the Forced Compliance Literature, 8 J. Experimental Soc. Psych. 558 (1972) .....	21
Festinger, A Theory of Social Comparison Pro- cesses, 7 Hum. Rel. 117 (1954) .....	21
Jones, Judge-Versus Attorney-Conducted Voir Dire, 11 L. & Hum. Behav. 131 (1987).....	21
Jurywork: Systematic Techniques (2d ed.) .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Note, Judges' Nonverbal Behavior in Jury Trials: A Threat to Judicial Impartiality, 61 Va. L. Rev. 1266 (1975) .....	20
Padawer-Singer, Singer & Singer, Voir Dire by Two Lawyers: An Essential Safeguard, 57 Judicature 386 (1974) .....	20
Rosenberg, When Dissonance Fails: On Eliminating Evaluation Apprehension from Attitude Measurement, 1 J. & Personality & Soc. Psych. 28 (1965) .....	21
Schachter, The Psychology of Affiliation (1959) .....	21
Suggs & Sales, Juror Self-Disclosure in the Voir Dire: A Social Science Analysis, 56 Ind. L.J. 245 (1981).....	20
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Quick Facts. Wisconsin</i> . Retrieved from <a href="https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/WI/RHI225219#RHI225219">https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/WI/RHI225219#RHI225219</a> (last visited Dec. 27, 2020) .....	3
Wis. Dep't of Corrections, <i>Profile of Inmates in Prison</i> on December 31, 2018, <a href="https://doc.wi.gov/DataResearch/DataAndReports/InmateProfile.pdf">https://doc.wi.gov/DataResearch/DataAndReports/InmateProfile.pdf</a> .....	3
